

201 Third Street P.O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42419-0024 270-827-2561 www.bigrivers.com

November 8, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: In the Matter of: Electronic Tariff Filing of Big Rivers Electric Corporation and Kenergy Corp. to Implement a New Standby Service Tariff - Case No. 2021-00289

Notice in Response to the Public Service Commission's November 5, 2021, Order

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") is electronically filing this letter, which constitutes the Read1st file required by 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(5).

In its Order dated November 5, 2021 in the above-referenced matter, the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") required Big Rivers to file a notice informing the Commission whether Big Rivers "will file written rebuttal testimony and agree to delay placing the proposed tariff into effect for 45 days past the end of the suspension period, or whether it prefers to offer oral rebuttal at a formal hearing of all issues to be held on December 1, 2021."

In response to the November 5, 2021, Order, Big Rivers elects to file written rebuttal testimony. Further, per the Commission's July 30, 2021, Order in this matter, the suspension period goes through December 31, 2021. Because Big Rivers prefers that the proposed Large Industrial Customer Standby Service tariff go into effect on the first day of a calendar month, Big Rivers agrees that it will not place the proposed tariff into effect until at least March 1, 2022, which is approximately 60 days past the end of the suspension period.

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell November 8, 2021 Page 2

The Commission has excused no parties to this proceeding from its electronic filing procedures. Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ Tyson Kamuf

Tyson Kamuf Corporate Attorney tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com